STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

CALI FORNI A UNI ON OF SAFETY

EMPLOYEES, ;
Charging Party, )) Case No. S CE-425-S
V. . ' )) PERB Deci sion No. 769-S
STATE OF CALI FORNI A ( DEPARTNENT )) Septenber 27, 1989

OF PERSONNEL ADM NI STRATI ON) ,

Respondent .

st

Appearances: SamA. MCall, - Jr., Chief Legal Counsel, for the
California Union of Safety Enpl oyees; Roy J. Chastain, Labor
Rel ati ons Counsel, for the State of California (Departnent of
Per sonnel Adm nistration).
Before Crai b, Shank and Cam Ili, Menbers.
DECI S| ON

SHANK, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ations Board (Board) on appeal by the charging party,
California Union of Safety Enpl oyees (CAUSE), of a Board agent's
di sm ssal (attached hereto) of its charge for failure to state a
prima facie case. CAUSE alleged that the respondent, State of
California (Departnment of Personnel Adm nistration) violated
section 3519(a) and (b) of the Ralph C. Dlls Act (Act)
(Government Code section 3512 et seq.). - The Board agent provided
CAUSE w th the opportunity to anmend its charge, and CAUSE all eged
that the sanme conduct violated section 3519(d) of the Act.

After reviewng the dismssal, along with the appeal filed
by the charging party, we find the dismssal to be free of

prejudicial error, and adopt it as the Decision of the Board

itsel f.



ORDER
The unfair practice charge in Case No. S CE-427-S is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Craib and Cam |li joined in this Decision.



STATE Of CALIFORNIA . GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELAﬂONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

July 24, 1989

SamA. MCall, Jr.
Chi ef Legal Counsel
CAUSE

915 20th Street
Sacranento, CA 95814

Re: California Union of Safety_ Enployees v. State of California
(Department of Personnel Administration).
Unfair Practice Charge No. S-CE-425-S

Dear M. MCall:

On June 5, 1989, the California Union of Safety Enpl oyees (CAUSE)
filed a charge agai nst the Departnent of General Services

al l eging violations of Governnent Code sections 3515.5(a) and
(b). Specifically, CAUSE charged that the Departnment of GCeneral
Services (DGS) and the Departnment of Personnel Adm nistration
(DPA) discrimnated and interfered with the rights of CAUSE
menbers who appeared as CAUSE witnesses in a unit nodification
hearing. You have further alleged that the State interfered with
the rights of CAUSE under the Dills Act.

| indicated to you in nmy attached letter dated June 28, 1989 that
t he above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie case.

You were advised that if there were any factual inaccuracies or
additional facts that would correct the deficiencies explained in
that letter, you should anend the charge accordingly. You were
further advised that unless you anended the charge to state a
prima facie case, or withdrew it prlor to July 13, 1989, the
charge woul d be di smi ssed.

| received your anended charge on July 5, 1989. | amdism ssing
the charge based on the facts and reasons contained in ny
July 13, 1989 letter and the reasons given here.

In your initial charge you alleged that the enpl oyer violated
Gover nnent Code section 3519(a) and (b) by its actions. MW
letter of July 13 addresses those allegations. You now allege
that the enployer's refusal to pay travel expenses and per diem
for your witnesses is a violation of Government Code section
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3519(d) because it interferes with the adm nistration of an
enpl oyee organi zati on ( CAUSE)

Section 3519(d) mekes it unlawful for the state to "dom nate or
interfere with the formation or adm nistration of any enpl oyee
organi zation, or contribute financial or other support to it, or
in any way encourage enployees to join any organization in
preference to another.” This section prohibits enployers from
controlling the form and actions of an enpl oyee organi zati on.
(See Antelope Valley Community College District (1979) PERB
Decision No. 97.) However, you have submtted no facts which
show the enpl oyer to be controlling the actions of your

organi zation. You are nmerely asserting that participation in a
unit nodification hearing creates a financial burden for your
organi zation. As wth Governnent Code 3519 subsections (a) and
(b), subsection (d) creates no enployer obligation to subsidize a
union when it exercises its right to represent enpl oyees under
the Dills Act. Accordingly, your allegation of a violation of
Gover nment Code section 3519(d) nust al so be dism ssed.

Right to Appea

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative Code, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
|ater than the |last date set for filing (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of Civil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board' s address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacr ament o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32635(hb)).

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
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with the Board itself. (See California Adm nistrative Code,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when
personal ly delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage
paid and properly addressed.

Ext ension of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at least three cal endar days before the expiration of
the time required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpanied by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32132).

Final Date

If no appeal is filed wwthin the specified tinme imts, the
dism ssal will become final when the time limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

CHRI STI NE A. BOLOGNA
General Counsel

Béfaard‘hthbn{gle
Staff Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Roy Chastain
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‘ STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 28, 1989

SamA. MCall, Jr.
Chi ef Legal Counsel
CAUSE

915 20th Street
Sacrament o, CA 95814

Re: California Union of Safety Enployees v. State of Californpjia
(Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration),
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-425-S
WARNI NG LETTER.

Dear M. McCall:

On June 5, 1989, the California Union of Safety Enpl oyees (CAUSE)
filed a charge against the Departnent of General Services

al l eging violations of Governnment Code sections 3515.5(a) and
(b). Specifically, CAUSE charges that the Departnent of General
Services (DGS) and the Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration
(DPA) discrimnated and interfered wth the rights of CAUSE
menbers who appeared as CAUSE witnesses in a unit nodification
hearing. You have further alleged that the State interfered with
organi zational rights of CAUSE under the Dills Act.

| nvestigation reveals the followng. DGS and DPA filed a unit
nodi fication petition to renove State Police Sergeants, State
Fair police sergeants fromunit 7. CAUSE is the exclusive
representative for unit 7. CAUSE is opposed to this nodification
of the bargaining unit. Several days of hearing have been held
on the unit nodification matter. Mre hearing days are

schedul ed. DPA has call ed managenent personnel and sergeants as
wi tnesses. DPA is paying the travel expenses and per diem for
its witnesses. DPA has denied a CAUSE request for travel
expenses and per diem paynent for any w tnesses called by CAUSE.
DPA did approve release tinme for CAUSE w t nesses.

To denonstrate a violation of Government Code section 3519(a),
the Charging Party nmust show that: (1) enployee exercised rights
under the Dills Act, (2) the enployer had know edge of the
exerci se of those rights, and (3) the enpl oyer inposed or
threatened to inpose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to
discrimnate, or otherwse interfered with, restrained or coerced
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enpl oyees because of the exercise of those rights. NqvatgQ
Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; Carlsbad
Unified School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent

of Devel gppental Services (1982) PERB Deci si on No. 228-S. In
this case, enployees are exercising their rights under the Dills

Act to participate with the union in a unit nodification
procedures. There is no evidence that the enployer has

t hreatened the enployees for their participation in the hearing,
di scrim nated against them or otherwise interfered because of
their participation in the hearing. There is no obligation under
the Dills Act for an enployer to pay the expenses for individuals
to exercise their rights under that Act. Accordingly, this

al | egati on nust be dism ssed.

You' ve also alleged that the denial of travel expenses and per
dieminterferes with the rights of CAUSE under the Dills Act.
Gover nment Code section 3519(b) states that it shall be an unfair
|1 abor practice for an enployer to "deny to enployee organizations
rights guaranteed to themby this chapter."”™ However, you have
not shown that the enpl oyee organi zation has been deni ed any
rights. The facts show CAUSE to be exercising its right to
participate in the unit nodification hearing. No interference
with the union's participation in the unit nodification hearings
has been shown. You have nerely asserted that participation in
the unit nodification hearing puts a financial burden on CAUSE.
However, the enployer is under no obligation to subsidize the
union when it exercises its right to represent enpl oyees under
the Dills Act. Accordingly, this allegation nust be di sm ssed.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es explained above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly labeled Eirst Anmended
Charge., contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to make,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge nust be served on the respondent and
the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
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not receive an anended charge or w thdrawal from you before
July 13, 1989, | shall dismss your charge. |[If you have any
gquestions, please call ne at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

Bernard MMonigl e
Staff Attorney



